Number Number Number £'000 £'000 £'000

£0 - £20,000 27 12 15 198 9 207

£20,001 - £40,000 9 6 3 207 105 312

£40,001 - £60,000 2 0 2 70 30 100

£60,001 - £80,000 2 2 0 35 102 137

£80,001 - £100,000 4 2 2 165 171 336

£100,001 - £150,000 4 1 3 137 295 432

Over £150,000 3 1 2 146 359 505

51 24 27 958 1,071 2,029

Cost Band

LBH EMPLOYEES

LBH EMPLOYEES

Cost Band

The 20/21 disclosure in respect of total exit payments to employees was restated from £2,029 to £958k (a reduction of
£1,017k) as the previously published accounts for 20/21 contained a duplication in pension strain costs within the total
exit package cost. The restatement did not have an impact on any financial statement line items other than the exit
packages costs for LBH employees. The 20/21 error had no impact on any payments for exit packages and it was a
disclosure point only.
The figures before and after restatement within the above table for 20/21 are as follows. The restatement also applies
to the total exit package cost, respectively.

Cost Band

Total Exit

Payments to

Employees

before

restatement

£'000

Restatement

£'000

Total Exit

Payments to

Employees

after

restatement

£'000

£0 - £20,000 207 (9) 198

£20,001 - £40,000 312 (105) 207

£40,001 - £60,000 100 (30) 70

£60,001 - £80,000 137 (102) 35

£80,001 - £100,000 336 (171) 165

£100,001 - £150,000 432 (295) 137

Over £150,000 505 (359) 146

Total 2,029 (1,071) 958

Notes to the Main Financial Statements

85

2021/22

No. of Schools

Employees

with Exit

Packages

Number of

Compulsory

Redundancies

Number of

Other

Departures

Agreed

Total Exit

Payments to

Employees

Pension

Strain Costs

Total Exit

Package

Cost

Number Number Number £'000 £'000 £'000

£0 - £20,000 19 18 1 194 0 194

19 18 1 194 0 194

2020/21

No. of Schools

Employees

with Exit

Packages

Number of

Compulsory

Redundancies

Number of

Other

Departures

Agreed

Total Exit

Payments to

Employees

Pension

Strain Costs

Total Exit

Package

Cost

Number Number Number £'000 £'000 £'000

£0 - £20,000 23 22 1 108 14 122

23 22 1 108 14 122

SCHOOL EMPLOYEES

SCHOOL EMPLOYEES

Cost Band

Cost Band

Notes to the Main Financial Statements

86

33. DEDICATED SCHOOLS GRANT

The Dedicated Schools Grant has been credited to Education and Children's Services in the Comprehensive Income
and Expenditure Statement.

The Council's expenditure on schools is funded by grant monies provided by the Department for Education through the
Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG). DSG is ring-fenced and can only be applied to meet expenditure properly included in
the Schools Budgets as defined in the School and Early Years Finance (England) Regulations 2014. The Schools
Budget includes elements for a restricted range of services provided on a council-wide basis and for the Individual
Schools Budget (ISB), which is divided into a budget share for each maintained school.

Details of the deployment of the DSG receivable for 2021/22 are as follows:

Central Individual

Expenditure Schools Budget

£'000 £'000 £'000

Final DSG for 2021/22 before academy and high needs recoupment 323,041

Academy and high needs figure recouped for 2021/22 (158,446)

Total DSG after academy recoupment for 2021/22 164,595

Plus Brought-forward from 2020/21 0

Less Carry-forward to 2022/23 agreed in advance (7,328)

Agreed initial budgeted distribution in 2021/22 49,231 122,692 171,923

In year adjustments 11,000 0 11,000

Final budgeted distribution for 2021/22 60,231 122,692 182,923

Less actual central expenditure (54,672) (54,672)

Less actual ISB deployed to schools (123,059) (123,059)

Absorbed by Local Authority 2021/22 4,000 0 4,000

Total 9,559 (367) 9,192

Carry-forward agreed in advance (7,328)

Carry-forward to 2022/23 9,559 (367) 1,864

DSG unusable reserve at the end of 2020/21 (25,385)

Adjustment to DSG unusable reserve at the end of 2021/22 1,864

Total of DSG unusable reserve at the end of 2021/22 (23,521)

Net DSG position at the end of 2021/22 (23,521)

Schools Budget Funded by Dedicated Schools

Grant

Total

As DSG is paid specifically to finance the Schools Budget, it is appropriate to credit the grant receivable for the year to
the relevant service segment.

Notes to the Main Financial Statements

[…]

Interest Rate Risk - The risk to which the Pension Fund is exposed to changes in interest rates and relates to its
holdings in bonds and cash. Based on interest received on fixed interest securities, cash, and cash equivalents.

The Fund's direct exposure to interest rate movements as of 31 March 2022 and 31 March 2021 is set out below. These
disclosures present interest rate risk based on the underlying financial assets at fair value.

Notes to the Pension Fund Account

139

Interest Rate Risk Sensitivity Analysis
The Fund recognises that interest rates can vary and can affect both income to the Fund and the value of net assets
available to pay benefits. A 120 basis points (1.2%) movement in interest rates is consistent with the level of sensitivity
applied as part of the Fund's risk management strategy.

The analysis that follows assumes that all other variables, in particular exchange rates remain constant, and shows the
effect in the year on the net assets available to pay benefits of a +/- 1% change in interest rates.

Value as at

   31

March 2022

Potential

movement on

1% change in

interest rates

Value on

increase

Value on

decrease

Assets exposed to interest rate risks £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Cash balances 11,821 118 11,939 11,703

Bonds - pooled funds 268,297 2,683 270,980 265,614

Total change in assets available 280,118 2,801 282,919 277,317

Value as at

   31

March 2021

Potential

movement on

1.2% change

in interest

Value on

increase

Value on

decrease

Assets exposed to interest rate risks £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Cash balances 15,166 182 15,348 14,984

Bonds - pooled funds 261,498 3,138 264,636 258,360

Total change in assets available 276,664 3,320 279,984 273,344

Currency Risk - The risk to which the pension fund is exposed to fluctuations in foreign currency exchange rates.
The Pension Fund has the ability to set up a passive currency hedge where these risks are perceived to be adverse. As
of 31 March 2022, the Fund had no currency hedge in place for those managers who do not hedge their own portfolios.
The following table summarises the fund's currency exposure as of 31 March 2022 and as at the previous period ending
31 March 2021.

Currency exposure by asset type

Currency risk sensitivity analysis
Following analysis of historical data in consultation with PIRC Ltd, the Funds data provider, the Fund considers the likely